GEMÜ 52
Electrically operated solenoid valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-52
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Solenoid valve, directly controlled 52
2 DN Code
DN 2 2
DN 4 4
DN 6 6
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
5 Valve body material Code
PVC-U, grey 1
PVDF 20
6 Seal material Code
FKM 4
PTFE 5
6 Seal material Code
EPDM 14
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
8 Voltage Code
24 V 24
120 V 120
230 V 230
9 Frequency Code
DC DC
50 - 60 Hz 50/60
10 Special specification Code
UL approval U
Without
11 CONEXO Code
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 52 Solenoid valve, directly controlled
2 DN 4 DN 4
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Valve body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Seal material 4 FKM
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Voltage 230 230 V
9 Frequency 50/60 50 - 60 Hz
10 Special specification Without
11 CONEXO C Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and traceability
5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 18GEMÜ 52
6 Technical data
6.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and seal material.
6.2 Temperature
Media temperature: PVC-U, grey (code 1): 10 to 60 °C
PVDF (code 20): -20 to 100 °C
Ambient temperature: 10 — 40 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
6.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: DN 2: 0 to 6.0 bar
DN 4: 0 to 3.0 bar
DN 6: 0 to 1.5 bar
0 — 6 bar
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pressure
applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the given
values.
Information on operating pressures applied on both sides and for high purity media on request.
Kv values: DN 2: 0.15 m³/h
DN 4: 0.30 m³/h
DN 6: 0.60 m³/h
Leakage rate: Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
EPDM, FKM, PTFE DIN EN 12266-1 P12 A Air
6.4 Product compliance
Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EC
Technical standards used:
DIN EN ISO 12100
Safety of machinery – General principles for design
-Risk assessment and risk reduction ISO 12100:2010)
-German version EN ISO 12100:2010
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
2014/68/EU
Low Voltage
Directive:
2014/35/EU
Technical standards used:
EN 61010-1:2010/A1:2019/AC:2019-04
EN IEC 61010-2-201:2018
Approvals: UL approval, UR (recognized) Y10Z2
Only for 24 V 50/60 Hz, 230 V 50/60 Hz and 24 V DC
GEMÜ 52www.gemu-group.com 9 / 18
6 Technical data
6.5 Mechanical data
Protection class: IP 65
Weight: 212 g
Cable gland: PG 11
6.6 Electrical data
Power consumption: Pull in / Hold in AC and DC voltage: 6.0 W / 7.45 W (with UL approval)
Permissible voltage toler-
ance:
±10 % to VDE 0580
Duty cycle: Continuous duty
Wiring note: Special wiring on request. When using electronic switches and additional wiring, carefully design

10
11
Item Name Product version Item no. Order designation
1 Plug AC voltages (with rectifier) 88668464 2026000Z AM160BV2 2L4
DC voltages (without rectifier) 88668465 2026000Z AM160002 2L4
2 Coil housing 230 V AC, PVC 88015064 52000S01 1 23050/60
230 V AC, PVDF 88015064 52000S01 1   23050/60
24 V DC, PVC 88058689 52000S01 1    24   DC
24 V DC, PVDF 88903859 52000S0120    24   DC
120 V AC, PVC 88903852 52000S01 1   11050/60
120 V AC, PVDF 88903853 52000S0120   11050/60
3 Union nut, clamp-
ing ring
PVC 88015071 52000SUM 1
PVDF 88015072 52000SUM20
4 Valve body DN 2, threaded socket, PVC 88015244 K 52 2D 1 1
DN 4, threaded socket, PVC 88018593 K 52 4D 1 1
DN 6, threaded socket, PVC 88018600 K 52 6D 1 1
DN 2, threaded socket, PVDF 88015248 K 52 2D 120
DN 4, threaded socket, PVDF 88018595 K 52 4D 120
DN 6, threaded socket, PVDF 88018602 K 52 6D 120
5 Armature - -
6 Isolating diaphragm - -
7 Bellows - -
8 Seat shut-off seal - -
9 O-ring - -
10 O-ring - -
11 Distance piece PVC or PVDF - -
Complete arma-
ture assembly
kit (comprising
items 5 to 10)
PVC, EPDM 88015065 52000SAN 14
PVC, FKM 88015066 52000SAN 4
PVC, PTFE (shut-off seal made of PTFE,
O-rings made of FKM)
88015067 52000SAN 1 5
PVDF, EPDM 88042889 52000SAN2014
FKM 88015066 52000SAN 4
PVDF, PTFE (shut-off seal made of PTFE,
O-rings made of FKM)
88398886 52000SAN 5
Wearing parts kit
(comprising items
8, 9, 10)
EPDM 88015074 52000S05 14
PTFE (shut-off seal made of PTFE,
O-rings made of FKM)
88015075 52000S05 5
FKM 88015076 52000S05 4
13 Inspection and maintenance
www.gemu-group.com16 / 18GEMÜ 52
14 Troubleshooting
14 Troubleshooting
Error Error cause Troubleshooting
No function No power supply Check power supply and connection with
product label
Solenoid coil faulty Replace solenoid valve
Plug wrongly connected Check connection of plug and correct if
necessary
Operating pressure too high Check operating pressure, reduce if ne-
cessary
Armature blocked Replace solenoid valve
Solenoid valve leaking Valve seat leaking Replace solenoid valve
PTFE bellows leaking Replace solenoid valve
www.gemu-group.com 17 / 18 GEMÜ 52
15 Removal from piping
 WARNING
The equipment is subject to pressure!